addition to the town of Marion, Ivanhoe, [109] and Cedar Rapids, in Linn county, as designated and recorded in the recorder's office of said county, be and the same are hereby declared to be as legal and proper as the same would be if all the requirements of "an act to provide for the recording of town plats," and all other laws in relation thereto had been fully complied with.

SEC. 2. In force from passage. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 19th, 1846.

CHAPTER 120.

TOWN OF LYONS.

AN ACT to authorize David W. Fisher to build a ware house on a portion of the public ground in the town of Lyons in Clinton county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa.

SECTION 1. David W. Fisher, authorized to build a ware house on the public grounds. That David W. Fisher, be and he is hereby authorized, to build a ware house on the following described tract of public ground in the town of Lyons, in Clinton county, to-wit: to commence one hundred and eighty feet due east of the south east corner of lot one, in block number five in said town and north of Main street; thence running one hundred and fifty feet due north; thence running one hundred and twenty feet due east, and thence south, with low water mark of the Mississippi river one hundred and fifty feet, and thence running one hundred and twenty feet to the place of beginning; containing eighty rods of land more or less: provided, that the said David W. Fisher shall within one year and six months after the passage of this act, build or cause to be built a ware house thereon at least thirty by sixty—two stories high.

SEC. 2. In force from passage. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 19th, 1846.

[110] CHAPTER 121.

KISHKEKOSH SEAT OF JUSTICE.

AN ACT to establish the seat of justice of Kishkekosh* county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Clarksville and Princeton, to be voted for. That for the purpose of permanently establishing the seat of justice of Kishkekosh county, an election shall be held at the several precincts in said county on the first Monday of April next, at which time the qualified electors of said county, shall vote for Princeton or Clarksville for the seat of justice.

^{*}Name changed to Monroe, see Chapter 118.